
From: Joan Marshall
Sent: Monday, 11 March 2019 5:49 PM 

Subject: Re: Application on Canning Street 
 

Dear Kathryn 
I have read, to the best of my ability, the information given regarding the opening of a fitness 
centre at 233 A Charles St.  
I have concerns about noise. If the classes have music it is likely this will be heard in units in the 

 We did hear music from the 
Potters House. The acoustics are very good in this area. 
5.15 am classes will mean entrance from 5 am, Depending on parking, there can be car doors, 
there will likely be communication between those arriving and departing persons that carries to 
these units. Parking till 7 am is possibly not a problem but later this area is mostly parked out. 
Coles parking area other than before 8 am is fully utilised on days on and after pension dates, 
Classes for groups, eg footballers are likely to have a higher noise level than individuals 
unknown to each other and this is to be evening groups.   
The stated use of buses is problematical. Private cars are much more likely for paid fitness 
groups.   
For classes held in normal working hours parking cannot be guaranteed in Canning and Charles 
Street and could bring increased pedestrians using the Crescent and Square as shortcuts. This is 
already happening to a small degree. 
As one who purchased their property as quiet residential I have these concerns.  
Regards Joan 
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General Manager 

City of Launceston 

Email to: contactus@launceston.tas.gov.au 

 

 

 

Dear Sir 

 

I refer to the development application (DA0748/2018 – 233A Charles St, Launceston) to change 

the use of the building to a fitness studio. 

 

I own three properties in Canning St: 

 

 

A map of my properties and 

The application concerns me in relation to 2 areas - noise levels and parking. 

 

Noise Levels 

 

I understand that acoustic testing has been undertaken, however I am concerned that noise may 

infiltrate my rooms (obviously  will be worst affected). The previous occupants of 

the building, Potters House, at times in early mornings could clearly be heard ‘chanting’ from 

behind closed doors in the building. This did not involve amplified sound so I would hope that a 

significant amount of acoustic screening has been added to the building. I would expect that the 

upbeat nature of the music would likely include high bass levels resulting in a constant 

‘thumping’ noise, and I would also expect loud volume levels, given the advice I have received 

in relation to the current studio in George St. Clearly, it would not be suitable if noise does 

infiltrate my premises, where I 
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Residential neighbours have also expressed their concerns to me regarding the potential for noise 

disturbing them, particularly in relation to the early morning sessions, and I support their 

concerns. 

 

Parking 

 

According to the information in the DA, there could be a maximum of between 27 and 42 users 

requiring on-street parking at up to 5 different times per week day as well as up to 27 users on 

weekends. This would have a significant effect on parking in Canning Street and surrounding 

streets which is already very limited. During lists undertaken at 

 Also, a large number of 

 We currently receive comments from 

that it can be very difficult to find a parking space near our 

premises, and the possibility of many more people seeking parking spaces in the area will 

exacerbate the problem. 

 

 

I would appreciate the above concerns being taken into account when the application is 

considered. 

 

Please contact my  on 

should you require further information in relation to this matter. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Robert Jensen 

mailto:John.Horder@ntu.net.au
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My wife and I would like to express our deep concern regarding DA 0748/2018              Application for a 
fitness centre development at 233A Charles Street Launceston  
 
 
1  Can the council ensure all the residents of the area that  the noise levels from the studio will not 
disturb the amenity of the residents in the area which there are a lot has the area is manly residential, If 
the residents are disturbed what. Action will the council take to put a stop to the. Noise from the fitness 
studio  
 
 
2 Can the council ensure that the residents in the area will not be impacted by the 40 or more cars 
parking in the immediate vicinity of the studio which will increase to 80 or cars at change of fitness 
classes  
 
 
3 the residents of the area will be impacted by increased noise levels emanating from the fitness studio 
and of the participants coming and going from the site  
 
 
I look forward to your response outlining the actions council will take in relation to the issues raised 
above 
 
 
Kind Regards, 
  
Richard Griffith │ 
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Please send a confirmation of receipt by return email please.  

 
To the General Manager, 
 
Given this is the second time around for this Development Application (DA), to which I made a 
submission last September 2018. It was noticeable in the  
 
I refer to the development application, detailed below, for change of use of the hall on the corner of 
Charles and Canning st.  

Application ID DA0748/2018 

Application Description Sports and Recreation - Change of use to fitness studio 

Property Address 233A Charles Street LAUNCESTON TAS 7250 

Closing Date 12/03/2019 

 
There are two main areas of concern about the above proposed development : 

 Increased Noise levels at early hours of the morning 

 Increased car parking levels and the increased noise levels from car movements 

Preamble 
Increased Noise levels – early hours of the morning 

 I note that the word “music” was not used once in the above development application or 
the acoustic engineers report, unusual, as this is the most significant issue for residents in 
the vicinity of the former potter’s house hall. 

 I visited the F45 Gym in George st during a session on Tuesday morning in October 2018  at 
about 5.50am, of note was the loudness of the music coming from the gym and the number 
of cars in the street, I have attached a photo of the parked cars. I assume most were from 
gym attendees as nothing else is open at that time of the morning. I suggest you visit the 
gym at an early morning session to sample the sound levels for your self. The 

applicants stated in their September  2018 DA that most gym attendees walked to the F45 in 
George st.  

 I also visited the Kings Meadow F45 gym, which like the George st venue is completely 
surrounded by retail premises, no residential houses. I asked about the number of attendees 
and the staff member on duty informed that about a dozen attended the class just finished 
but they could take 27 maximum. I mentioned that 27 would be a squeeze, he agreed and 
informed that they were expanding into in Charles st Launceston with another venue. As 
mentioned in my submission in September 2018, the 10-12 attendees stated in 
the September 2018 DA could not support any business model. This DA now proposes 27 to 
42 number per class. Given this represents both Kingsmeadow F45 and George st F45, it 
even seems unrealistically low. Even at 35 attendees per session, that is 100 plus vehicles 
coming and going each morning, 200 car movements in total. 

 The monitoring taken by the acoustic engineer on the other side of the road was not the 
closest residential point as described in the report. The closest residential point is the series 
of properties on the opposite side of the hall. I note that point has now been 
measured.The properties that border that boundary are part of the St John crescent/square 
development. The simulated session monitoring is unsatisfactory and inexplicable. There are 
30 plus sessions a week, why didn’t the sound engineer monitor a live session? It 
undermines the report conclusions. 

 These properties are almost exclusively inhabited by retired and aged people, to my 
knowledge they were not notified of the development application.  

 The DA has a number of photographs of near by properties, cleverly they are all of 
commercial properties in nature. The fact is the majority of nearby properties are private 
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residences, I have attached two photos of the properties directly opposite the Potters hall in 

Charles st and Canning st.  

Increased car parking levels – increased noise levels from car movements 

 The applicant stated in the September 2018 DA that there would be 10-12 attendees at each 
morning session, it was fanciful to believe that a business plan for such a business would 
require only 10-12 people to attend each session to be financially viable and more 
importantly ultimately untrue. The stated attendees at each session in the current DA, 
amplifies the impact my submission highlighted in September 2018. 

 The hall is next door to the noted urologist Robert Jenson, whom my wife sees. She has had 
an appointment recently on a Saturday and has her next appointment at 7.00pm on a 
weekday night. He is the hardest working specialist in Launceston. Most specialists are 
working only 3 or 4 days a week. 

 The applicant made the thinly veiled threat in their previous DA of September 2018, that if 
parking is a hurdle for the application, that they will terminate the parking 
leases/arrangements they have with Dr Jenson and the eye hospital in favour of the gym 
members. A real community minded action. I note that this point has been omitted from the 
current DA. 

 The number of extra cars coming and going will overload an area already difficult to find a 
parking spot in. The applicant this time around as heralded classes beyond the morning and 
afternoon sessions originally described in the previous application.   

 
 
In summary  

 This is the wrong area for such a development. The current two locations of the F45 gyms 
are the right locations, completely surrounded by retail and commercial businesses.  

 Charles st and Canning st is predominantly made up of residential properties. I am a Charles 
st resident and with normal background noise at 5.00am in the morning two persons walking 
up the street engaging in normal conversation can be heard through closed windows. With 
all the brick two storey buildings the noise bounces around almost echoes. 

 No music mentioned in the development application or the acoustic engineers report, that 
has to be on purpose. I phoned the acoustic engineer and asked him why he didn’t monitor 
during a live training session, he said he didn’t need to. He attended an empty studio and the 
staff turned on music to a “level” to simulate the sound level.  

 I am sure many of the councillors have walked past a gym during class sessions, the music 
is loud and reverberates. 

The council have achieved their stated outcomes for a “ Urban Mixed Use” zone, their are a large 
number of business types in the Charles-Canning st area. Fresh food outlets, Takeaway shops, 
Restaurants, Physiotherapy, Pilates, hotel and accounting businesses. Not to mention the medical 
rooms directly adjacent to the applicants proposed development that carry out day surgery as well 
as being consulting rooms.  All the aforementioned businesses mesh in with the largely residential 
dwellings, as previously stated the applicants development will upset that current balance. Allowing 
the disruption this development will obviously create, at the unsociable hours stated would be a 
disaster for all the residents including the businesses in the area. 
 
I have attached the applicant’s response to the submissions (objections) made to the applicant’s 
September 2018 DA for the same development. My email response is also attached for your 
consideration.  
 
I look forward to your response.  
 



Please acknowledge receipt of this email. 
 
Mark & Libby Johnson 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 





 



Dear Sir/ Madam, 
 
I would be grateful if you could forward my submission to the  appropriate bodies for their  immediate 
consideration. 
 
As previously, I write to  express concern at the proposal to develop  a “gym/ Fitness centre” on the 
corner of Canning and Charles street, Launceston. 
 
As a rate payer and resident of the immediate vicinity for some 30 years , in both professional and 
residential capacities, we can verify that the area has seen exceptional growth, from the perspective of 
professional commitment, with health practitioners   consulting and day facility surgery, to  vibrant 
hospitality, as well as  significant investment in inner city residential housing and accomodation. 
 
As such, the ambience of the neighbour hood requires thoughtful management  in terms of minimising 
traffic burden and parking, noise pollution ( there has not been to the best of my knowledge a legitimate 
or timely assessment of that issue) and after hours disruption in residential environments. 
 
Currently, as a resident, it is difficult if not impossible to access parking with both the LGH and the private 
hospitals using the area heavily. With the hours proposed for the “ fitness centre” and the noise 
anticipated from” workout”  music, residents will be further disadvantaged. The proposed hours of 
operation, with traffic and personnel  movements,  will also create  further disruption  in the residential 
environment. 
 
We are not against development, but it needs to be appropriate and sympathetic  to the environment, and 
I do not see this proposition meeting  those criteria in any way. 
 
Please consider this as a formal objection to the proposal. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Kim  Rooney and John Batten 
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I am resending our objections to this application DA0748/2018 
Janine Macarthur 

 
 
 

From: Janine 
Date: 18 September 2018 at 18:10:55 AEST 

Subject: DA 0341/2018. Application for a Planning Permit 

To The General Manager 
 
Re DA0341/2018 233A Charles Street Launceston 
 
We the following from  would like to make a joint submission 
 
Mrs Dawn Alexander 
Mr Paul Grutzner 
Mr & Mrs Keith & Dorothy Grutzner
Ms Janine Macarthur
Ms Linda Heron
 
We raise the concerns and objections over noise and hours of operation 
 
In the application Section 2.0 Site and Surroundings Transport Infrastructure 
The sealed road mention is not just to access a car park, it is the access to residential properties  

 of over  which will be adversely affected if this permit 
is approved. 
 
Section 4 Subsection 4.2 Proposed use 
Proposed use is described  as Fitness Centre, no description of what that actually means, does it include 
playing of loud music whilst exercising as in most commercial gyms. 
The hours of usage M-F 05:15 to 07:30, 17:00 to 19:00 and Sunday 07:00 to 10:00 
This non residential usage will cause unreasonable loss of amenity to the many nearby residents. These 
hours do not fall into normal business hours. The accompanying noise of cars and participants will cause 
further loss of amenity 
 
Subsection 4.3  
Describing only cosmetic refurbishment, it would need to ensure there was no noise leakage to the 
close residential properties. 
 
Section 5 Planning Assessment Subsection 15.3.3 
Does not address the issues of cars arriving and parking 
 
It is with these issues in mind that we object to the proposed application DA0341/2018 
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Dear Sir , 
 
I am writing to you in reference to DA0748/2018 at 233A Charles St. 
 
I am the owner and resident of  My wife and I strongly object to this change of use for 
the following reasons. 
 

1) The area in Charles St and Canning St  which surrounds   233A is predominantly a residential 
area and not suited to a business operating outside of the normal 9am to 5pm  business hours . 

2) We already experience noise and quite often unruly behaviour late in the evening with people 
leaving the restaurants and hotel further south in Charles St  

3) This unruly behaviour has led to the vandalisation of mine and our neighbours properties on 
several recent occasions. 

4) We do not need 20 or more cars arriving in the street from  5.15am for classes to start at 
6.00am. 

5) The change in use will directly affect the noise levels in the  surrounding streets for all local 
residents . 

6) Although some parking is provided most people attending will park in the surrounding street as 
a matter of convenience. 

7) As I believe the operation of noisy equipment and machinery is regulated so should the mass 
influx of people be also. 

8) We would not have any objection if this business operated from 8.00am to 6.00pm. 
9) There are plenty of other existing facilities, such as the councils property at Windmill Hill , for 

people to attend .   
   
 
 

 

Ian Fenton 
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